
... 
'0 

o ~ I 8 ~ 

• 
·~
.
l
U
W
.
1
M
 

u .. aq
 

_
'I. 

U
D
!
1
:
>
"
l
o
~
d
 

1("1'1'" .1O
J 

•
•
U'l~ 

pU
ll 

P
"lId

d
,' 

" ..aq
 

W
'I 

1J01l:>
'>

lO
.1d 

I(H
"" 

J!>
; 

_
p

a
l
•
•

/>. 
.
.
.p

n
p

III 
s
,'U

 
.1'.... 

1''''1113'':>
 

JO
 
lin

"
, 

.. 
,
.
 '<;1"0 

_
"
 ",01.111" "'I P

I"
. 

~q 
,.".. 

n
l
"
p

"
"
 
"
v

"
,,)

o
 ".a'S

 
,,'I'~l''1!1,tud 

U
Q

I1":,,dO
JcI 

P
"l:IJo

'llIlIJlln
"l 

a
tq

p
d

.."·,,S
 

,""0 
"'lP

iI)I 
.... 'P

9N
 

..... 
.£

6
1

 
1;l1I""U

U
".1 

,u
q

t"
h

"T
'In"n,""s 

PO
O

:> 
"., 

l J
n

tlS 
roo:> 

9£61 
"l"lllnr. 

.."" 
,;00.11111" 

oCT,zrA 
",['Il1

"..""ns 
w

"n""X
J 

1
JO

'IS
 

IU
D

n
a

"lfJ
 

(961 
I'U

1P
JP

Ill 
'" 

;J."1
l 

IIT
<

tP
d.."lillS

 
PO

O
:> 

"
tn

a
 

.(.1
"", 

l JO
IIS

 
lu

a
U

""X
l 

9961 
.(~:mlu·ll 

" ....o~.l"'i 
In

.s
 

....O
"l 

.....u
lp

.Illl 
'''I.:lnll'101 

l\{
V

lall 
'!lllla

n
s 

..n
'''l''l! 

IIt lillO
 

X
'''l.l''h

 
"
la

p
l·... 

'"T'IJld~:>vnS 
,""" 

.,., 
H

<>4S 
P"O

'J 
6961 

.(",:>
01"":' 

.."Io
U

) 

'" " 

.la
llll'" 

""p
-t")! 

'\lU
IS

 
a 

~
1
0
 '0' 

' (I
'IAP"'''lI 

)
0

 
"
"
 

.
~
 

b
p

1
"
 

1'00:> 
.(Ja

il 
..,., 

l
U
·
l
t
~
;
 

O
lb

t 
k,,::m

IL
lr.ll 

., 
.. ~"'I1'1'1

,
~
"
 

p
o
~
 ,,-,iI,.. ...., " 

"
~
 

n
lll " ', .. 

O
't61 

'''''If'U
I 

" 
...~

"
n
'
S

'0
0

0
,.., 

~
I
P
-
>
W
 

-..... 
,.., 

i'~61 
""'"1

1
'''1

 
.'lo

q
"
Q

 
" 

.u
a
\ 

.I::(,n
lU

J';I
.,.., 

~
 

1
>

"'1
" 

,,,"u".;)S] 
iW

oI 
'"" 

•
I
~
'
~
~

" 
'0

;)
 '."5

""'" "" 
,
~
,
 

A
fJ., 

-IP
"W

 
1

"
·1

1
''''''] 

.... 
8
"
~
~
l
r
"
!
 
' ,~"~";) 

.. 
"
W
1
P
~
~
 

.l:1
P

"1
·W

 
1\11\;1111 

'11'~""lS 
' ..... Iax 

~,'IJ(1 
'h

.ln
A

 

.1

;1
1

0
»

1
 

....l1
·t... 

·....... 1 
i"

 
"1

\1
0

 

p

e
P

8
1

0 ,,, 

I'S
' 

SJ.l'(\ 
.
:
U
J
I
I
~
 

..ro
 

1 .... 1
l
~
»
:
t
 

11W
1\t...q 

lC
""n"""1 

lW
ln

<
>

:>
l<

j 
A

p
-.:J 

H
"'IS

" 
...., 

H
fol 

·""'P
III 

.., 
.11."0 

,
~
,
 

,
~
,
 

,
~
,
 

..'" 
PO

CO
 

11....\ 
.,.., 

u
m

lS
 

1"..t
1
"
~
'
"
 

lifo
l 

PN
oS 

J
I
'
'
'
~
 

.., 
[
I
n

' ·\'II'W
 

...O
O

d 
1

""1
1

"'''3
 
l"

"
"
U

Ill 
lU

a lT
8

;>
W

J 
lU

>
1

tl n 
llj 

'f..I"F
l 

H
'IS

 
1

!6
l 

·"'P
"I 

"A
 

·"It:r.lY
....,

'..... 
""" 

1
IR

O
n

·"Q
 

' .., 
1II"n..:>1<] 

"1..1"3 
I'" 

, 
""" 

i
~
b
t
 

• .... ,p
"l 

.
• " 

,
~
,
 

l
"
"
I
I
.
J
~
 
lo

.lp
::.q

 
l
u
.
n
~
X
3
 

lu"n"'3l<
1 

,('''''1
 

U
>

 
1

1
l·'IP

1
("J 

la
t
 

.....,P
llt 

..."" 
,
~
.

'p
lo

n
 

M
P

IlH
 

"U
 

~·""I!U"" 
A

Illn
l"

'; 
1'1 11 1"11 

'l.nu"...lS
 

.....,"'lI 
U

l'"
O

 
A

I
·P

·...
,..., 

,.... 
u.p_. 

u",.""'H 
".IU

I,. 
""n","'If 

~
"
 

JII 
.. Iw

a 
P

,,]J·10..1
• 

• p
o

ld
-S

 
1 's

'n
 

'''''' 

http:k,,::mILlr.ll
http:1J01l:>'>lO.1d








Small !,'Tain yields were better at all test locations, equalling 
and usual!)' exceeding the 1973 and 1974 averages. A heavy weed 
infestation occurred at Lexington, reducing tlle yields. Winter 
killing was not observed at any location. 11le variety trials were 
not infested so hea .. ily with Barley Yellow Dwarf Virus or Wheat 
SpincUe Streak Mosaic Virus as in the previous two years. The 
susceptible wheat varietie$ indicated severe infestation of Septoria 
Glume Blotch. The resistance (low &rrade) of Abc, Arthur, Arthur 
71 and Oasis was apparent. Scald was observed on some barley 
varieties. 

19i4 n;ST CONDITIONS 

Fall weather conditions in 1973 were nearly ideal for seeding 
111e 1974 small grain crop. The winter season was relatively mild, 
resulling in very little wimer-kiUing. The mild fall and winter werc 
vcry favorable for the spread of several small grain diseases. The 
severity of these diseases resulted in a slight yield loss in some 
areas and almost complete crop failure in other areas. 

Small grain variety trial yields in 1974 were very low at the 
Princeton, and Bowling Grecn test locations. The variety 
trials at Princeton and were badly infested wiUl Barley 
Yellow Dwarf Virus, and the test at Bowling Green was also 
infested to a lesser extent. This disease infected all three crops: 
wheat, oau, and barley. Anouter disease, Scald, was very severe on 
barley at Princeton and The wheat varieties at Princeton 
and were infected with Septoria Leaf Blotch l Septoria 
Glume Blotch, and a new disease in Kentucky identified as Wheat 
Spindle Streak \Iosaic Virus. Good yields wcre obtained at the 
Lexington location where little disease was noted. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 1977 

Recommended vanellcs arc those which arc superior in one 
or more characteristics important for the crop and have been 
tested by the Kentucky A!,'Ticultural Experiment Station for 2 or 
more years. Varieties eligible for certification include, in addition 
to the recommended varieties, (l) varieties that may have 
potential for Kentucky and (2) older varieties thal arc still 

•  

acceptable for production in Kentucky but arc nOl ilS guod as the 
recommended varieties. A summary of lhe characteristics of the 
recommended and certified small grain varieties is presented in 
Table 18. All varietics listed are eligible for certific:ttion in 
Kentucky, and those varieties designated by an asterisk (-) are 
recommended by the Kentucky Agricultural Experiment St.1tion. 

'\INTER BARLEY VARIETIES 

Recommended winter barleys arc less winter-hardy than 
winter wheat but more hardy than winter oats. The degree of 
winterhardiness, straw sucngth, and maturity arc important 
charactcristics when choosing a varier)'. Barley performs poorly on 
soils not wd l-drained_ h is an excellent feed grain for livestock. 

Varietal performance data arc presented in Tables 3·6. Rccom­
mended varieties arc Barsoy, Knob, and Volbar. 

so.,. REO \\1"'Tf.R WHEAT VARIETIES 

Kentucky's climate and soils are well suited for the produc­
tion of high quality soft red winter wheal. No one variety has aU 
the dcsirdble characteristics; each has certain advantages. Yielding 
ability, straw strength. height, earliness, grain quality and disease 
resistance arc important in chOOSing a variety . Wheat is :\0 

excellent feed grain for livestock. Varietal performance is 
presented in Tables 7-10. Recommended varieties are Arthur, 
Arthur 71, Abe, Oasis and McNair 4823. 

WINTI'.R OAT VARIETIES 

Winter oats are the least winterhardy of t..he winter 
l':arly seeding, good fertilization practices. and plant ing un 
\\dl-dra.ined soils arc recommended to minimi:te winler Io:.illing. 
tl.lost winter oats are susceptible to the crown rusts so the variety 
must be selected in respect to maturity, resistance, and 
yielding ability. Winter oats arc excellent also for fall grazing and 
silage. Performance of the winter oat varietics is prescnl<:d in 
Tables 11-14. Recommended \·arielies arc Coker 66-22, Compact, 
Dubois, :'Io:orlinc, and Walk en. 

9 
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SI'RIJ'liG OATS FOR KENTUCKY 

The only small grain suitable for !.pring seeding by farmers in 
Kentucky is spring oats. Spring oats are used mainly for hay or 
silage and as a companion crop for grasses and legumes. Grain and 
forage yields of sprinK oats are lower than those of the 
recommended winter oats varieties when yields of winter oats are 
not severely reduced from winterkillingor disease. Two spring oat 
varietie5 (Otee Md Jaycee) are recommended because of their 
higher level of resistance to Barley Yellow O\\.W Virus (oat red 
leaf) . 

CERTlnED SEED 

Planting certified seed is one of lhe first steps in insuring a 
good small l:,rrain crop. The extra cost of certified seed is justified 
in view of the high quality of seed obtained. Certified seed is seed 
which has bt:en grown in such a way as to insure lhe genetic 
identity and purity of a variety. Certified seed also helps to 
maintain freedom from weed and other crop seed and, in some 
casC$, freedom from diseasc. The KentucJ...y Agricuhural Experi­
ment Station recommends lhat Kentucky-certified seed be used 
whenever possible for growing commercial crops of small grains. 

Ad,u)I.,kd.(JM"t U "",d,r to )uA" B)'arl. 0/ tilt: DqHlrtmnu 

of A,rono",),. ...<1 to Ih, V"4>ITJ't)' 0/ Kc"tI./<:")' Computj", 
entler. /0' 4.1.1.,tI/II(1' ,'" lUmmI/mill' the "rults fTpIJ,tt:d In this 
"ruJrro, ~f1{),t lind to lIarulll !'"ulht. f.'xttn.(Jon Au" A,rro"omy 
Spcci.lrlisf. I",. hu IIfJlU""Ct' ill cuUt:cti"ll /idd Mill III Bowl'''1 
(itnll. 

Table- 3 .-8adcy Pcr£ortnancc Trials at Lc)l.ington. Ky.• 1974·76. 

V,1r Lelr: 

Bar SO,! 
Day tOil 

llarrl&on 
'ienr), 
!.a,.by 
~y. 1 
Kcowee 
Knob 
L.lkeland 
!Idair 3J04 
Honrot! 
Paoli 
r1ke 
Surry 
Vo1bar 

lIarfioy 
Daylon 
,..ar r ..1101'1 

Henry 
K.anb)' 
Keowee 
Knob 
Lakeland 
MonrcOe 
;'aoli 
Surry 
Volbar 

801r:>0), 
Da)·ton 
Harrison 
:..e.owe" 
Knob 
Lai<.eland 
Paoli 

Test I'lant Da<o 
yteld wei,ht Lcd!ill( lie1a,'t Survival Headed 
~u/A Lba au In. ! 

1976 Result. 
51.0 0 

14'" 46.6 0 ., 48.6 0 
48.9 

76 49.8 0 
" 0 

" 50.6 0 
90 51.4 0 

48.4 J.. 
49.1 J 

.3" 51.4 0 
77 48.6 0 
.3 48 . 9 0 
65 49.9 0 
13 41. 3 0 
9J 49 . S 0 

"7 . 7 3. 
.0 43.8,." I.

•
47.3 
13 46.5 J4 
.2 47 .1 ,. 

48.6 42 .,7' 
5. 45.5 J4 

46.9 
45.0 

3'
70 30 

46 . 4 J8 .,•• 3.
69 44.9 
47 . 6 41 

32 100 
37 .00 
34 100 
34 100 
34 100 

" 100 
39 100 
34 100 
34 100 
32 100 
J3 100 
30 100 
29 100 
35 100 
J8 100 

TWO-lear AveraBe 197)-76 

Three-r:car Averat;e 1974-7b 

" 47 . 2 24 
43.4 12,53 47.0 " 
48.2 28 

50 45.2 22 
46 . 4 24 

.0" 46 . 1 25 

II 

J4 100 
39 100 
37 100 
39 100 
35 100 
36 100 
3l 100 

11-17 
4-23 
5-2 
4_24 
5-3 
5-5 
4-26 
4-22 
5-1 
4-21 
5- 2 
4-26 
4-19 
4-22 
4-28 

J4 100 
3. 100 
J) 100 
J) 100 
J) 100 
J8 100 

" 100 
J) 100 
35 100 
J3 100 
37 100 
'0 100 

4-22 
4-28 
5-4 
4-29 
5-5 
4-30 
4-28,-, 

5-' 
4-30 
4-27 
5-2 



Table 4 .-llarley Perrorm a.nce Triab at Princeton , Ky ., 19 74-76. 

\'arletv Yield 
Bu/A 

a.rsoy 47 
Dayton JO 
Harris.'n " Henry .0 
Kanby 24 
Ky . 1 27 
KeOlO'ee 42 
Knob 43 
Lakeland 52 
McNair 3004 )) 

Monroe .7 
Paoli 3. 
Pike 40 
Surry '0 
Volba.r 52 

Ba.rsoy 49 
Dayton 3. 
Ha rrison 43 
Henry 71 
Kanby 34 
Keowee 46 
Knob 40 
Lakeland 49 
Hon roe 71 
Paoli 43 
Surry 59 
Volbar 5' 

Harsoy 34 
Dayton " Iharrison 36 
Keowee 39 
Knob " Lakeland 41 
Paoli 3. 

Tclit Plant Date 
Wt:iaht LC'ldi:jinS Hc1sht Survival H...dcd 
Lbll/I:>u In . ,•197b Results 
'0,4 23 
34. , .J 
42 . 6 
4J.6 "78 
40 .4 97 
41.0 100 
42 . S 77 
41.S 40 
41.1 ., 
48 . 3 
4).0 7. " 

43.8 33 
37 . S 13 
42.3 9. 
39,8 73 

Two-~e.r Average 
41.3 
35.6 .9 " 

43.1 .1 
42 . 1 .7 
40.0 
42 .4 "90 
39 .4 69.,
41.4 
41.0 .7 
42.2 71 
101.5 " 


40 
J. 
J9 
36 
J. 
42 
40 
37 
3. 
35 
37 
J4 
34 
3B 
42 

1915-16 
36 
J8 
3. 
J8 
3. 
J. 
34 
37 
37 
34 
39 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

4-11 
4- LS 
4- 26 
1o - 21 
4- 27 
4-30 
4-25 
4-20 
4-28 
4-18 
4-27 
4- 25 
4-15 
4-18 
4- 20 

4- 20 
4-26 
5- ' 
4-28 
5- ' 
5-l 
'-27 
,-'-3, 
4-29 
4- 25 

41.4 • 8 100 4- 28" 

"Three-lear Avers Sl! 1974 - 76 

41.3 43 31 100 4-20.,) 4 , 6 34 100 4- 2S 
42.5 35 100 ,-, 
'1.4 .4 35 100 ' - )0 " 
39.4 44 30 100 4- 27 
39 . 5 61 35 100 5-3 
41. 6 47 32 100 4- 28 

" 
 " 


Table 5.-Barley Perforrrulnce Trial. ill Bowling Grecn, Ky., 1974-76. 

\ 

Vllriet~ 


I Ilar~oy 

D~yton 

1I:\rrison 
Henry 
K4nby 
Ky. 1 
Keowec 
Kntlb 
L.akeland 
MeNuir 3004 
Hcmroe 
1'4011 
Pike 
Surrv 
Volbar 

Baraoy 
Dayton 
lIarr1l.00 
Ke()..,c~ 

Knob 
Lakeland 
Paull 

!I The 197') 

'\ 
t 

Th_re_e_-y~~r Ave rllge 19710 - 16 

Data not available • 

at BOIO'itng Green wu destroyed by hail. 

Yield 
au/A 

55 
46 
J. 
53 
4. 
34 
42 
43 
GO,. 

52 
37 
49 

"73 

J8 
34 
37 
29 

,.J6 

J4 

trial 

Telit 
Ikisht 

Lbs/llu 


43 . 6 
37 . 4 
43 ,4 
H.9 
42 . 2 
102 . 4 
43 .4 
41.9 
42.8 
44 .0 
41.1 
39 .9 
4]. 6 
42 .4 
42 . 5 

Plant 
LodSinS IIe1Sht 

In.•1976 Results 
0 
5 
0 
0 

.,5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Two veal' Average 
42.4 J9 
36 . 5 41 
42.2 1. 
42 . 1 36 
41. 1 3 
40 . 7 " 39 . 3 8 

)) 

J4 
32 
32 
J. 
J. 

J4 

31 

32 

33 

3', 


27 " 

34 
41 

1974 and 
32 
34 

34 

34 

30 

33 

29 


Data 
Survival lIellded 

% 

100 4-13 
100 4-21 

" 4-28 
100 4-24 
100 4- 30 
100 '-3 
100 4-26 
100 4- 21 
100 4-29 
100 4- 21 
100 4-28 
100 4-26 
100 4-17 
100 4-20 
100 4-24 

11
197~ 

100 4-13 
100 4- 21 
98 4- 29 

100 4-28 
100 '-22 
100 4-30 
100 4-24 

http:lIarr1l.00


• " Ta.bh: 6.- Bvky Pc.rformance Tru,1J; a l Mun~y. Ky., 1974·76. 

Teat Pinnl 
\.Iei~ht LodSI"lS Height Surv:v,ll 
Lba/nu , In. , 

1976 Rt'l'iult& 
45.9 3. 70•4).2 3. 05•
44.1 27 01••46.8 
45 . 9 " J2 "•45.2 32 "•47.0 31• 	 " 
46.2 20 " 72• 
~5.6 28 8.•47.8 28•45.2 0 2. "78 
43 . 3 	 75•45.9 20 7. " 
46.0 •• 3. ., 
43.6 34 78• 

Two-~~n r Averase 1915-16 
44 . 3 8 Jl 88 
40 . 3 2 30 82 
43.7 28 8\•43 . 9 3. 87 
104 . 4 •, 32 
45 . 5 2 31 " 
r.. 3. 3 27 "8b 
44.5 •• 29 9. 
42 .3 29•42.6 2 32 "88 
42.6 31 91• 

Table 7._ Whut PCTformancc Triall at Lexington, Ky., 1974·76. 

JeHt PI ..nt o.u 
\'ui.,tr Yl-.lcl \ld.llu~ 1...,,Jllilnlii Hd"hl SurvlY41 U".. d.-4 ..,. ,Lb.{Bu 	 1Dilt~ '". 

l!eaded 1976 k..... l roo!..' 
Ab. ~7 .• , 5-1,:. 
A1'~ . 39-3 >1,2 I II ~-1~ " 	 " 9l " 
An~ur " SR, ~ I J<I .. '-110

4-' 	 • '-1Artb..... 71 " Sl.6 	 9l 
4-18 II_boy. t " 5}. ) 	 ~-11 " 
4-25 CDbr 61-15 " 60 •• Jl " <-IS 
4-22 Cabr 14- 10 " S7.8 .1 " S-I] 

" 
"'kitr 74-21 w .• 90 "'-14 
CoUr 7:'-2) 12 59.9 ~-l~ 

4- 26 	 " • " " 
10-26 	 " • " 

Doubllll:r<1'p 	 I 11 5-14"". I " " 4-22 F ••dridr; " 57.2 • ." ".. ~-18
10-19 	 Funk ,i·SOJ, 26'" 59,to Il OJ 5-18•4-22 	 ...u Il 59.8 30 7' S-IJ•4-17 	 1:110. t.2 59.1 0 17 )-110 

1..",1, JO 51.) 0 )-1~4-27 	 " " 
H~Salr 1811 56.~ 	 ~-1l.• " " 4-25 	

• 10 " ,.."
I1<:JU!r 1003 28 ~7 .1 0 10 ~-lb " 	 " " 4-13 M{.~ 11r WOI 55.,_

4- 15 Me:;•. r ·'i821 " "0.8 J 30 "9l "'164-20 	 f'!,-Nalr 101 " H.h .. 5-15•Hi;! 	 \/8656 " Z7 55 • .10 • " ,.."..... 	 • " " H.l 11 ~_Il. 

11111•• ",. 59.6 I )) " ,..114-14 
131 r ... v." l.h.l 	 "93 ~-16"4-23 "rltle.lot " " 

' - I 
1.-27 T\oo-",ur A.... rlllI~ 1915-16 

4-29 Abo 4J 58.1 4-Z~ 

4-27 Arthli.f ~9.1 

, 
]I " ,." 4-.t~ 

4_24 Arthllr 11 "J9 51 . 8 • )8 4_28 
)8!UUoII!OO) II IJ 50.1 " " 5-2•4- 30 Cok.,r N-17 5~.4 )) l.-2Q " 

4-30 	 Cobr 74-23 " 5t. . 1 ]0 4-~'} "• " 
4- 27 'redrick 39 55.8 
4-21 'lInk \/-501. )0 54.8 " " H. " • " '-' 

4-25 	 !'nOX 6~ 54.9 " " .." >-l ....... " "• " .. H. 

1'1'_..,.tr )001 " 5Z.1 " .. '·1.,. 

H.l 

• ,. .,~hlr 41J2) " 5:;.'" " ~-l. 
4-13 '1d!.lr 101 5~." "• .. ~-lS 

4-23 	 o.~h 58.1 >-2 " 	 " 
5-1 	 " 

, 
" " 

4-27 nn"'-Iur AwullO' 111,'-1" 
'-2' A,. se.t. " 4-2l. 
.-30 Antun " ~'1. I " 10-29 

Art,",,,r 71 " S1. ) 

•• 17 " ,." ~-284-27 
111 ""boy 11 J) " .51.:' " I 	 ,-, 
rredrlck 56.1 • .." " l-I 
Knox 62 " 11 ~~.) .. " .-\ 
l,o,,,,l. 51.0 " .. 4-)0 
Hc.!ldr -.823 " 53. ) II• " " ...,

" 	 " " 

VarIety 

BarSO)' 

Dayton 
ILarrison 
Hanry 
lUmby 
Ky . 1 
I.:eowee 
Knob 
Lakeland 
McNair 1004 
Hon.ree 
Paoli 
Pike 
Surry 
Velbar 

Blirsoy 
Dayron 
Harrison 
Henry 
KiUlby 
Keowee 
Knob 
Lakeland 
Monroe 
Paoli 
Surry 
Vo1bar 

Baraoy 
Dayton 
lIarrison 
Keowee 
Knob 
Lakeland 
Paoli 

Yield 

Ru/A 


'5 
33 
18 
48 
J4 
22 

4b " 

3. 
45 

"'0 

55 " 

48 

4) 

39 
27 
5\ 
4. 
40 

" 
" 

29 " 

" 
'" 

38 
33 
23 
35 
39 
32 

" 


43.6 36• 
Three-le~r Aver~8e 1974- 16 

42 .8 , 27 
38.3 2 28 
43.7 20•45 . 5 I 28 
43.3 20•
'2 . ' 28•42.6 2 3. ,. 

.. 


" 
" 
87 
87 
93 
89 
93 

11~11.. ! r 701 55 . " 
.,..10 58.) " 
" 

! I 	 Arproxl_tdy 50t udtl(tiCID 
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Table 12.- Winu:r Oal Perrormance Tria.b at Princeton, Ky., 1974-76. Table I S.-Winter Oat PerrormllllCe Trials a t 8owlin, Green, Ky., t 974-76. 

Test Plant Date DateTest Phnt 
Varhtl 

Cokar 66-22 
Coker 10-16 
Colter 15-22 
eo.pact 
CUJl!berland 
Duboh 
Norline 
Pennlan 
Roanoke 
Yalken 
Windllor 

Yhlld 
Bu/A 

WetSI\[ 
Lb8/Bu 

LodEOtnS llei8.~lt

• In . 
1976 Results 

Survtval, 
63 

" 40 

" " 80 
77 
17 
)) 

92 

" 

lieaded 

'-7 
,-8 
5-12 
5-16 
5-12 
5-10 
5-15 
'-8 
5-13 
5-26 
H 

Varietv 

Coker 66-22 
Coker 70-16 
Coker 15­ 22 
Compact 
CUllberland 
Dubob 
Norline 
Pennlan 
Roanoke 
Welken 
Windllor 

Yield 
Bu/A 

'0.. 
" 48 
'0 
33 
49 
48 
18.. 
4) 

Weight 
Lbs/Bu 

31. 2 
32.8 
32 . 6 
34 . 4 
28 . 9 
34.7 
34.2 
33.3 
29.7 
33.3 
28.2 

LodStnS IleiShl, In. 
1976 Re5ults 

0 36 
0 "0 " 0 "0 34 
0 34 
0 38 
0 32 
0 38 
0 J8 
0 " 

Survival, 
86 
76 
71 
88 
30 
80 
80 
'0, 
" 86 

Headed 

,-. 
'-7,-, 
5-16 
5-13 
5-12 
5-18 
'-8 
5-12 
5-24 
1-6 

Coker 66-22 
Coker 70-16 
Colllpact 
Duboh 
Norl tne 
Pennlan 
Walken 

.. 
46 

" " 2S 
41 
27 

1/
twO-lear AveraBe 1975-76.­

28.0 " .. " 29 .6 68 41 ,. 
28 .6 '0 36 94 
29.2 54 38 91 
27.0 66 43 '0 
30 .3 51 41 64 
27 . 1 " 42 •• 

,-, 
5-10 
5-19 
5-15 
5- 18 
5-10 
5-24 

Coker 66-22 
Coker 70-16 
Collpsct 
Ouboh 
Norlina 
Pennion 
Walken 

47 
42 

"40.. 
41 
56 

Two-vear AveraBe 1975-76 
21.1 '0 " 28 . 7 '0 31 
29.1 '0 30 
31.4 '0 36 
30 . 2 '0 36 
29 .1 " 32 
30 . 3 40 J8 

"88 
94 
'0 
'0 
80 
98 

,-, ,-. 
5-18 
5-1) 
5-18 
' - 7 
5-22 

Coker 66-22 
Coker 70-16 
COlIPact 
Duboh 
Nodtne 
Pennlan 
Walk.en 

Three-vear Averast 1974-76 
'0 
83 

" 94 
94 

" 98 

' - 7 
' - 8 
5- 18 
5-14 
5-18,-, 
5- Z2 

Coker 66- 22 
Coker 70- 16 
Compact 
Ouboh 
Norline. 
Pennlan 
Walken 

" 41 

" J4 
41 
40 
'0 

Three-~ear Averase 1974-76 
28.4 " 36 OS 
29 . 9 66 33 92 
29 . 8 " 31 "30 . 7 " )) ")0.7 58 )8 "30.4 54 )4 87 
29 . 8 )8 " " 

,-.,-. 
5- 16 
5-13 
5-17,-. 
5- Z2 

!I The yield , teat weight , lodging and plant height data are 
for the 1974 and 1975 ~o-year pl!riod. 

20 " 



Table 14.-Winter Oat Performance Trials at Murray, Ky., 1974·76. 

Test Plant Oate 
Variety Yield WeiSht LodSinS He1E\ht Survival Headed 

Bu/A ths/Bu % 
1976 Results '" . 

, 
Coker 66- 22 0 )4 68 
Coker 70-16 0 35 39 
Coker 75-22 0 33 44 
COllpac.t 0 22 70 
Cumberlond 0 37 11 
Dubob 0 38 28 
Nodine 0 J2 
Pennian 0 38 "51 
Roanoke 0 37 20 
Walken 0 28 48 
Windsor 0 Jl 42 

Twa-lear Average 1975-7~1 
Coker 66-22 71 31.8 47 37 84 5- ' 
Coker 70-16 " 33.4 34 3' 69 5-8 
Compact 
Dubois " " 

32 . 3 
32.3 

16 
15 

28 
39 

85 
64 

5-17 
5-13 

Norline 48 32.7 )4 " 72 5-17 
Pennlan 65 33.8 )4 38 76 5-8 
Walken 41 29.8 15 33 74 5-22 

Three-lear Average 1974 76 
Coker 66-22 3i )4 

Coker 70-16 22 32 
Compact 10 "Duboh: 10 )4 

Norline 2l 33 
Penn1an 23 34 
Valken 10 30 

l/ The yield, test weight and date headed 
1974 and 1975 ~o-year period . 

89 
80 
90 
76 
82 
84 
82 

data are for the 

Tabk IS._Spring Oat Per{OrmlUlCe Triab a' Lexington, Ky .. 1975·76 . 

Variety 

Andrew 
Clint ford 
Jaycee 
Ho. 0205 
Otee 

Andrev 
Clint ford 
Jaycee 
Mo. 0205 
Otee 

Yield 

Bu/A 


37 
27 
51 
37 
52 

56 
44 
54 
52 
54 

Test Plant Date 
Weight Lodging Height Headed 
Lbs/Bu % In. 

1976 Results 
5-2931. 7 o 33 
6-132 . 6 o 25 

33 . 5 o 27 5-28 
6- 2 33 . 2 o 33 

34.5 o 28 5-30 

TVa-year Average 1975 76 
31.0 11 36 6- 2 
32.1 0 28 6-3 
27 . 2 1 30 6- 1 
30.6 0 35 6- 4 
28 . 5 0 30 6-3 

22 23 


